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ORDER OF NO'rICS BY S. J. COUR'f-S'l'A'l'S JUVENILS INS'l'I'fU'l'IONS. 

said city or town; and make report to the agent once each year, 
noting therein such facts and information as may seem of 
importance in the interest of education among said tribe, or as 
may be required by the governor and council. The agent shall 
pay said superintendent of school committee from said school 
appropriation a reasonable compensation for services; but the 
.compensation of the superintendent of schools of the city of 
Old Town for said services shall be not less than fifty dollars 
per year.' 

Approved March 30, 1911. 

Chapter 149. 

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter eighty-four. of the Revised 

Statutes, relating to order of notice by the Supreme Judicial Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Section one of chapter eighty-four of the revised statutes is 
hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following: 
'and any order or notice that the court may grant may be 
ordered by a justice in vacation,' so that said section as amended 
shall read as follows: 'no action can be entered after the first 
day of the session of the supreme judicial court without special 
permission. When it appears that the defendant has not had 
sufficient notice, the court may order such further notice as it 
deems proper. Any justice of the supreme judicial or of either 
superior court may order notice concerning any court proceed­
ing in or out of term time, directing how it shall be given; and 
such order, when made in vacation, shall be indorsed on the 
process. And any order or notice that the court may grant 
may be ordered by a justice in vacation.' 

Approved March 30, 1911. 

Chapter 150. 

An Act to consolidate the management of the State Juvenile In~titlltions. 

Beit ellacted by the People of the State of Main&, as follows: 

Section I. The government of the state school for boys at 
South Portland and the Maine industrial school for girls at 
Hallowell, is hereby vested in a board of trustees, who shall 
be known as "Trustees of Juvenile Institutions." 

Section 2. Said board shall be composed of five men and 
one woman, inhabitants of the state who shall be appointed by 
the governor. The term of the trustees first appointed shall 
be fixed at six, five, fom, three, two and one years respectively, 
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and the trustees thereafter appointed shal1 hold office for SIX 

years. 
Section 3. Said board shal1 perform all the duties required, 

and have all the powers given by statute to the trustees of 
state school for boys and trustees of :Maine industrial school 
for girls and said last named boards are hereby abolished. 

Section 4. Said trustees shall receive as compensation five 
dollars a day for time actually employed, and necessary travel­
ing expenses, to be audited by the state auditor. 

SectIOn 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith 
are hereby repealed. 

Approved lHal'ch 3D, 1911. 

Chapte~' 151. 

An Act relating- to tho Packing of Food. 

Whereas, it is necessary for the packing interests of .Maine 
that some form of official inspection of their goods be provided, 
and whereas the packing season begins before the first of July 
next, and whereas in the opinion of the legislature these facts 
render the immediate passage of this act necessary for the 
preservation of the public health, peace and safety and consti­
tute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution, now, 
therefore 

Beit el/acted by the People of the State of Maille, as follows: 

Section 1. Any person intending to pack food in tin or 
glass within this state may annually file with the director of 
the :Maine agricultural experiment station an application for 
a permit. Said application shall state the location of the fac­
tory, the kind of food to be packed, the name of the packer 
and the date on which it is expected that packing will begin. 
\i\,Tithin sixty days after the filing of such application for per­
mit, the director of said station shall, upon receipt of one hun­
dred dollars, issue to such applicant a permit for packing said 
food in conformity with the requirements of the :Maine pure 
food and drug law for the calendar year. Such packer shall 
also pay monthly not later than the tenth day of each month 
the cost of maintaining the inspection for the food packed 
during the previous month. The one hundred dollars paid by 
a person for a permit, as aforesaid, shal1 be credited to him, at 
the close of the calendar year, as a payment toward the cost 
of inspecting his product. Said director shall, however, have 


